

DOCKET NO. HHD-CV16-6072110-S : SUPERIOR COURT
: :
TAYLOR, ALAN : JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
: HARTFORD
: :
v. : AT HARTFORD
: :
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE :
COMPANY; HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS :
INSURANCE COMPANY; TRUMBULL :
INSURANCE COMPANY; TWIN CITY FIRE :
INSURANCE COMPANY; PROPERTY AND :
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY OF :
HARTFORD; PACIFIC INSURANCE :
COMPANY; SENTINEL INSURANCE :
COMPANY; AND THE HARTFORD :
FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. : JULY 18, 2019

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES & EXPENSES AND FOR CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY DEFENDANTS TO CLASS COUNSEL 6

 A. The Full Value of the Settlement Fund Available Is Considered in Awarding Attorneys’ Fees 6

 B. Class Counsel Is Entitled to a Reasonable Fee 9

 C. This Court Should Use the Percentage Method to Evaluate the Reasonableness of Plaintiff’s Attorneys’ Fees Request..... 10

 D. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable 11

 1. Counsel’s Time and Labor..... 11

 2. The Relationship of the Requested Fee to the Settlement 12

 3. The Risks of Litigation 13

 4. The Complexities and Magnitude of the Litigation 15

 5. Quality of Class Counsel’s Representation..... 15

 6. Considerations of Public Policy 16

 7. Reaction of the Class 17

 E. The Expenses Settlement Class Counsel Incurred Were Reasonable and Necessary to the Effective Prosecution of this Action..... 18

 F. Lead Plaintiff Alan Taylor Should Receive a Case Contribution Award..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anelli v. Ford Motor Co., No. 044001345S,
2008 WL 2966981 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 8, 2008) 19

Aros v. United Rentals, Inc., No. 10 Civ. 73, 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012) 8

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 7, 8, 9

Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., No. 3:11-CV-00738-RNC,
2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) 7, 13, 16

Caitflo LLC v. Sprint Communications Co., LP, No. 11-cv-00497,
2013 WL 3243114 (D. Conn. June 26, 2013)..... 7

Capsolas v. Pasta Resources Inc., No. 10 Civ. 5595,
2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012)..... 13

*Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund
v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.*, 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) 9

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 356 F.Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y.1972)..... 14

Cohen v. Chilcott, 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 9

Dahingo v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd., 312 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 8

Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp., No. 10 Civ. 0934 (MAD) (DEP),
2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 19

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co., No. 11-cv-8405,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 8

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174, 189 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 20

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18

Gray v. Found. Health Sys., Inc., No. X06CV990158549S,
2004 WL 945137 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2004)..... 19

Gruber v. Starion Energy Inc., No. X03HHDCV176075408S,
2017 WL 6262409 (Conn. Super. Nov. 13, 2017)..... 12

<i>Hall v. ProSource Technologies, LLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)	19
<i>Hart v. RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3043, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015).....	8
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	9, 15, 16
<i>Hubbard v. Donahoe</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1062 (RJL), 2013 WL 3943495 (D.D.C. July 31, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Serv. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	14
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 CIV 10240 CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	12
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	9
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D., 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-304, 2011 WL 7945548 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....	8
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007).....	13
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	17
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-MDL-01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	18
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 197 (TFH), 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	9
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	17
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241, 246 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center Fin. Committee</i> , No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	5
<i>Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-756, 2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014).....	7

<i>Lopez v. Youngblood</i> , No. 07 Civ. 0474 (DLB), 2011 WL 10483569 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2011).....	9
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	16
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Norfllet v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 658 F.Supp.2d 350 (D. Conn. 2009).....	20
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 519 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Town of New Hartford v. Connecticut Res. Recovery Auth.</i> , 291 Conn. 511, 970 A.2d 583 (2009)	9, 11, 12, 17
<i>Towns of New Hartford & Barkhamsted v. Connecticut Res. Recovery Auth.</i> , No. CV040185580S(X02), 2007 WL 4634074 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 7, 2007)	10, 12
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 09194 (GEL), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	8
<i>Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)	13
Other Authorities	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 14:6 (4th ed. 2002)	8
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , Fourth, § 21.71.....	8
